
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 3rd August, 2023 
10.30 am 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 3-08-23 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Thursday, 3rd August, 2023 at 10.30 am 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies for Absence   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
3) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 
 

 

 
4) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

 
LICENSING ACT CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 
 

5 - 14 
 
5) Determination of a Premises Licence Application  15 – 48 

 
 
 
 

 



 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 3-08-23 Page 3 of 3 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Anne Kelly 
 

Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
 
 
 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS  

1. Application 
 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearin
[...]
O LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 3rd August 2023 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR Lisa Tempest 
TEL NO 01282 425011 

 
EMAIL licensing@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 application for a Premises Licence  
Queens Park, Burnley  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To consider an application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act) received 
from Person A for a Premises Licence for Queens Park, Burnley.  
 

 

2. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. Members are recommended to make a determination under section 18 of the Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Protection of children from harm  
 

The committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 

consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To alter, omit or add conditions to such an extent as is 

considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
• To refuse the application 

 
 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
 
5. An application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received by the 

Licensing Authority on 9th June 2023. 
 
Full details of the application are listed in the application form and are summarised as 
follows: 
 

• To enable occasional events limited to a maximum of five one-day events per 
annum which involve the carrying on of the following licensable activities: 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from 12 noon to 10pm 
Monday to Sunday 
 
The provision of live & recorded music, performance of dance & 
anything similar both indoors and outdoors from 12 noon to 10pm 
Monday to Sunday 

 
• The premises opening hours to be from 8am to 11pm Monday to Sunday 

 
Copies of the application were sent to all Responsible Authorities. Relevant 
representations were received within the prescribed period from 1 individual and a copy of 
those representations are provided at Appendix B.   
 
Relevant representations were also received within the prescribed period from the 
Environmental Health Officer.  Following the representation period amended conditions 
were agreed between the applicant and environmental health as a responsible authority 
and the Environmental Health Officer subsequently withdrew their representation.  The 
agreed amended conditions have now been incorporated into those originally set out at 
Section M of the application and a revised copy highlighting the changes is provided at 
Appendix C. 
 
Members are reminded that representations are relevant where they relate to the likely 
effect of the grant of the application on one or more of the 4 licensing objectives which are: 
 

• PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
• PUBLIC SAFETY 
• PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
• PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 
 
The applicant had, at section M of the application, detailed the steps they intend to take to 
promote the four licensing objectives. As outlined above, this section has since been 
amended following mediation with environmental health.  A copy of the revised section M, 
which incorporates the amended agreed conditions, is provided at Appendix C.   

Page 16



 

 

 
This schedule is incorporated into the licence as conditions when a licence is granted. Sub-
Committee can modify, i.e. alter, omit or add to these conditions following a hearing. 
 
Notice of a hearing has been sent to the applica
[...]
t available a photo driving licence or passport indicating that they are over 
18 years of age. Where such a policy is in operation, a notice or notices shall be displayed in and at the 
entrance to the premises where they can be clearly seen and read and shall indicate that it is unlawful 
for persons under 18 to purchase alcohol or for any person to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person 
under 18 years of age and also that a search policy is in force for the event. 
  
Throughout any event involving the carrying on of licensable activities under the authority of this 
premises licence and the attendance of more than 5,000 people at one time, any patrons who are aged 
17 years or under will be accompanied by a parent or parents or by a responsible adult. 
 
Throughout any event involving the carrying on of licensable activities under the authority of this 
premises licence, door staff and marshals will monitor patrons to ensure that there are no persons aged 
17 years or under drinking alcohol on site.   

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	 Licensing Act Conduct of Hearings
	5 Determination of a Premises Licence Application
	Appendix A Queens Park Application
	Appendix B Represenation K&J H Public
	Appendix C Section M Amendments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 03/08/2023  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 3rd August, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS Councillor Scott Cunliffe (in the Chair) 
  
 Councillors A Kelly and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Sajada Khan  Litigation and Regulatory Solicitor 
 Lisa Tempest  Licensing Compliance Officer 
 Mark Walker  Licensing Compliance Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
Also in Attendance 
 
Judith Hartley - Resident 
Malcolm Ireland – Applicant’s Legal Representative 
Craig Kennedy – Applicant 
Madge Nawaz – Colleague of Applicant 
Kristian Torgerson – Paralegal 
 

10 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in the following item of business. 
 

11 Determination of a Premises Licence Application  
 
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to an application for a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
In summary, the application was to enable occasional events limited to a maximum of five 
one-day events per annum which involved the carrying on of the following licensable 
activities: 
  

         The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from 12noon to 10pm Monday to 
Sunday. 

  
         The provision of live & recorded music, performance of dance & anything similar 

both indoors and outdoors from 12noon to 10pm Monday to Sunday. 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 03/08/2023  Page 2 of 3 
 

  
The premises opening hours to be from 8am to 11pm Monday to Sunday. 
  
Relevant representations were received within the prescribed period from one individual 
and from the Environmental Health Officer. Following the representation period amended 
conditions were agreed between the applicant and Environmental Health as a responsible 
authority and the Environmental Health Officer subsequently withdrew their representation. 
  
Following the presentation of the report, all parties had an opportunity to ask questions of 
the Licensing Compliance Officer.  
  
There were no questions. 
  
Mrs Hartley presented her objections to the application. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mrs Hartley.  
  
There were no questions. 
  
Mr Ireland presented the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Ireland. 
  
Mrs Hartley and the members of the Sub-committee asked a number of questions. 
  
At 11:15 members RESOLVED to adjourn for five minutes to allow Mr Ireland to take 
instruction from his client, Mr Kennedy. 
  
The meeting reconvened at 11:21. 
  
  
Each party was given an opportunity to sum up.  
  
Members RESOLVED to go into private session for deliberations and to receive legal 
advice where appropriate. 
  
DECISION AND REASON FOR DECISION 
  
DECISION 
  
To grant the licence as applied for subject to mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule. 
  
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
The Sub-committee considered the Premises Licence application under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

The Sub-committee also considered the representation submitted by a local resident. 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 03/08/2023  Page 3 of 3 
 

The Sub-committee noted that there are no objections to the application from 
Environmental Health and Lancashire Police as Responsible Authorities. 

The Sub-committee considers that the application has been thought through and measures 
have been considered to mitigate noise, parking, and to work with local residents to make 
such events positive events for the community of Burnley. 

The licensing objectives have been considered and the application appears not to 
undermine these at this stage. 

  
  
  
 
 


